505946247 03/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5992967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP J. UFKES	08/14/2018
MATTHEW FRANK TRAPANI	08/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURITY ENHANCEMENT SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	3176 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
City:	NORTHBROOK
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16806553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (843)589-1086

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8436417786

Email: ip@finchpaolino.com

Correspondent Name: FINCH PAOLINO, LLC

Address Line 1: 91 RUTLEDGE AVENUE

Address Line 4: CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	027.01.7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY FINCH
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Finch, Reg. No. 69107/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signed_Assignments_16806553#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignments_16806553#page2.tif source=Signed_Assignments_16806553#page3.tif source=Signed_Assignments_16806553#page4.tif

PATENT 505946247 REEL: 051991 FRAME: 0632

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I, Philip J. Ufkes, of 3024 Jasper Boulevard, Sullivans Island, South Carolina 29482, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by Security Enhancement Systems, LLC, a limited liability company of South Carolina, having its principal place of business at 3176 MacArthur Boulevard, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the "Assignee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Security Enhancement Systems, LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire interest and all rights to claim priority for the United States of America and all foreign countries in a certain invention or improvement in LOCK described in applications executed by me and filed in the United States Patent Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries, including international patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, or any other international treaty or convention on intellectual property, which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, including, but not limited to, the applications for Letters Patent filed in:

Country Code	Application No.	Filing Date
US	61/450,185	March 8, 2011
US	13/414,348	March 7, 2012
US	PCT/US12/28073	March 7, 2012
US	13/465,289	May 7, 2013
US	16/103,554	August 14, 2018
US	16/806,553	March 2, 2020

I hereby authorize and request the Assignce's attorneys to insert the application number(s) and filing date of said application(s) for Letters Patent, when known.

And I agree, for me and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank
Signatures to Follow

Page 1 of 2

WITNESS our hand and seal this	<u> </u>
	- Granalings
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	<u>) </u>
COUNTY OF (Lynleston) SS.)

Then personally appeared the above named Philip J. Ufkes and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed, before me, this 14 day of 1018.

Notary Public 5.6 6-11-24-3.024

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE:

Security Enhancement Systems, LLC

By:

Name:

9992

Date

I Hup VEKO

/penagage

Mars - 14, 2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I, Matthew Frank Trapani, of 931 Oxford Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by Security Enhancement Systems, LLC, a limited liability company of South Carolina, having its principal place of business at 3176 MacArthur Boulevard, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the "Assignes"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Security Enhancement Systems, LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire interest and all rights to claim priority for the United States of America and all foreign countries in a certain invention or improvement in KEYLESS PUCK LOCK APPARATUS AND SYSTEM described in applications executed by me and filed in the United States Patent Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries, including international patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, or any other international treaty or convention on intellectual property, which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, including, but not limited to, the applications for Letters Patent filed in:

- 1			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	Country Code	Application No.	Filing Date
	US	16/103,554	August 14, 2018
	US	16/806,553	March 2, 2020
-			

I hereby authorize and request the Assignee's attorneys to insert the application number(s) and filing date of said application(s) for Letters Patent, when known

And I agree, for me and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank ***Signatures to Follow***

Page 1 of 2

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OFCOOK	WITNESS our hand and seal	(Signature)	
Then personally appeared the above named Matthew Frank Trapani and acknowledged ne foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed, before me, this \$\frac{\text{T}}{\text{day}}\text{ day of }\frac{AU_{\text{AU_TS_T}}{\text{T}}}{\text{2018}}. OFFICIAL SEAL PROMAS TAYAMA AND ART PROMAS TAYAMA AND ART PROMISES TO THE SEAL PROMAS TAYAMA AND ART PUBLIC NOTATION AND ART Public NOTATION ACKNOWLED GEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE; Security Enhancement Systems, LLC By: Name: Very Solution Title: Name: Very Solution Title: Very Solution Title: Very Solution Title: Very Solution Title: Ti	TATE OF ILLINOIS)) \$8.	
he foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed, before me, this [day of A4405], 2018. OFFICIAL SEAL THOMAS TAXAMA NOTATIVE STATE OF ILENOS WY CREATESTICES ACKNOWLED GENIENT OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE: Security Enhancement Systems, LLC By: Name: Name: Policy [25]	OUNTY OF <u>COOK</u>		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE: Security Enhancement Systems, LLC By: ///// To-//c- Title: Yolf Sales			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE: Security Enhancement Systems, LLC By:	OFFICIAL SEAL THOMAS TAYAMA	4001 / 1/2000	and the second
0.6.6	OFFICIAL SEAL THOMAS TAYAMA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LU MY COMMISSION EXPRESSION	Notary Publik	
	OFICIAL SEAL THOMAS TAYAMA WORKER STATE OF ILL WOODANISES STATE OF ILL WOODANI	NOS NOS NOS PUBLIC NOS NOS PUBLIC FOF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF	

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051991 FRAME: 0636

RECORDED: 03/03/2020